
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 22 March 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP     (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

 Scheme Member representative). 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
 

  
Gerald Balabanoff - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 

 
Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
 

John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 
Members 
 

  
 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    Email:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 22 March 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 14 March 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Board - 22 March 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 19 March 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Board - 22 March 2018 4 

7. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS  NOVEMBER  2017 AND MARCH 
2018   (Pages 11 - 120) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 DECEMBER  2017   (Pages 121 - 128) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. PENSION FUND BANK ACCOUNT CONTROLS AND SEGREGATION OF 

FUNDS   (Pages 129 - 136) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  2018-19   (Pages 137 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Pension Board - 8 November 2017 - 49 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

8 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative –  
London Borough of Harrow 

   
 * Gerald Balabanoff Scheme Members'  

Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative –  
Scheduled and Admitted  
Bodies 

 † John Royle Scheme Members'  
Representative - Active  
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

120. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

121. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

122. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 50 -  Pension Board - 8 November 2017 

 
123. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

124. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Board Annual 
Report to Council 2017   
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Finance which contained the 
revised draft report of its work which would be submitted to Full Council in 
November 2017. 
 
An officer advised that information relating to the Board’s bank account would 
be included in the 2018/19 report of the Board to Council. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:   
 
That the report on the Board’s work for 2017/18 be submitted to the Full 
Council meeting of 30 November 2017. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

125. Information Report - London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund:  Annual 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017   
 
The Board received the Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 and the Annual Audit Letter 
2015/16 from the auditors, KPMG. 
 
An officer advised that the auditors had made only one recommendation 
which related to the authorisation of journals and that this recommendation 
had been actioned. 
 
Following questions and comments from Board Members, the officer advised 
that: 
 

 the Council’s financial regulations were being updated to allow the 
Head of Treasury and Pensions to authorise journals over £500,000; 
 

 there was a separate Bank Account for the Pension Fund, however, a 
number of historic income and expenditure transactions were still 
processed through the Authority’s bank account.  This meant that the 
Fund was not fully compliant with the requirements of legislation.  The 
non-compliance was due to the high cost of implementing new 
software and the Authority did not plan to implement this 
recommendation.  He added that the auditors were satisfied with the 
way the Fund was being managed. Nevertheless, he noted Board 
Members concerns regarding this non-compliance and undertook to 

6



 

Pension Board - 8 November 2017 - 51 - 

refer the matter to the Director of Finance and report back at the next 
Board meeting; 
 

 quality and review of PPE were listed in the report as partially 
implemented.  He undertook to let Board Members know what PPE 
stood for and what ‘partially implemented’ meant in this case;   
 

 there was a monthly transfer of funds from the Council’s bank account 
to the Pensions account. He undertook to provide the Board with a full 
breakdown of this; 
 

 employer contributions were paid in a timely manner, however, there 
were occasional delays mainly relating to changes in schools 
administration staff. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

126. Information Report - Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out current 
performance monitoring information for the Pension Fund. 
 
An officer stated that most targets had been exceeded and that there were no 
major issues to report.  Following questions and comments from Board 
Members, he advised that: 
 

 he accepted that the table setting out performance monitoring data was 
not clear and he confirmed that the table included both local and 
national targets; 
 

 the Pension Fund administration team consisted of 7.6 posts, two of 
which were currently vacant, with  staff acting up in those posts.  He 
added that current staffing levels were adequate to meet the demands 
of the service. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

127. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting on 18 September 
2017   
 
The Board received a report of the matters considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee at its meeting of 18 September 2017. 
 
An officer advised that he did not anticipate any difficulties for the Pension 
Fund in meeting the MFID (Markets in Financial Instruments Directive) 
targets.  The Fund’s actuaries, Hymans Robertson, had been re-appointed for 
a further six years.  He added that Pension Fund Committee would be 
considering diversified growth funds at its next meeting. 
 
Following questions and comments from Board Members, the officer advised 
that: 

7



 

- 52 -  Pension Board - 8 November 2017 

 

 the Pension Fund Committee Members were fully aware of the 
regulations regarding the CIV (Collective Investment Vehicle).  In terms 
of the London CIV, Harrow was located in the middle of the table; 
 

 the authorities represented on the London CIV would be sending a joint 
response to the Minister for Local Government.  He undertook to 
circulate a copy of the joint response to the Board; 
 

 Pension Fund Committee minutes referred to a request for clarification 
on the London CIV Diversified Growth Manager selection  process. The 
Officer undertook to circulate information to the Board in due course;  
 

 the contract for Actuarial and Benefits Services Consultancy Services 
had been awarded to Hymans Robertson and had been procured 
through the National LGPS framework.  All applicants had been invited 
to interviews and Hymans Robertson had achieved the highest scores.  
He undertook to find out how many years Hymans Robertson had been 
actuaries for Harrow and circulate this information to the Board.  He 
added that the current contract was lower in cost than the previous 
one, however, final costs would depend on demand for actuarial 
services over the life of the contract. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

128. Information Report - Work Programme 2017-18   
 
The Board considered its work programme up to the end of the 2017/18 
financial year. 
 
An officer advised that training was scheduled to take place on 21 November 
2017 and urged all Board Members to attend. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Pensions Regulator be invited to speak to the 
Pension Board.  He urged Board Members to undertake the online training 
available on the Pensions Regulator’s website and requested that a log of 
training attended by Board Members be set up.  The officer undertook to set 
up the training log and send the link to the online training to Board Members.  
 
Following questions and comments from the Board, an officer advised that: 
 

 he would raise the question of what information & training the Board 
could expect to receive in 2018 at the London CIV Advisory meeting.  
He understood that the Directors of Finance of member authorities had 
suggested looking at the relationship between Pension Boards, 
Pension Fund Managers and the London CIV.  He added that the Chair 
of the Pension Fund Committee, who he regularly briefed, was a 
member representative on the London CIV.  All reports produced by 
the London CIV were available to view on its website and he undertook 
to send the link to Board Members.  He confirmed that further training 

8



 

Pension Board - 8 November 2017 - 53 - 

would be provided to Board Members at the March 2018 meeting of the 
Board. 

 
A Board Member requested that the training should include clarification 
regarding the role and responsibilities of Pension Boards in the 33 London 
Boroughs in relation to the London CIV and clarify its governance role in 
relation to it.  For example, would responsibility for reporting instances of non-
compliance rest with the Pension Board or with the Pension Fund Committee?  
The Chair added that the view of the Pensions Regulator should also be 
looked at.  The officer undertook to invite Pension Regulator to present to a 
future meeting and added that the Risk Registers for the Pension Fund 
Committee and the Pension Board would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Board.  In the interim, he would circulate a draft copy of the Pension 
Board Risk Register to Board Members. 
 
A Member of the Board stated that succession planning should also be on the 
agenda for the next meeting.  He added that appointments of co-opted 
members should be staggered in order to ensure continuity, however, in his 
view, the honorarium offered to Board Members was not commensurate with 
the levels of expertise, responsibility (personal liability) and training expected 
from them.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

129. Date of Next Meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  That the date of the next meeting be Thursday 22 March 2018 
at 2.00 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.08 pm, closed at 3.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22 March 2018 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Pension Fund 
Committee Meetings 21 November 2017 
and 7 March 2018 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Minutes of Pension Fund Committee        
21 November  2017 and 7 March  2018  
(7th March to follow) 
Appendix 1 Communications Policy 
Statement 
Appendix 2 Funding Strategy Statement 
Appendix 3 Investment Strategy Statement 
Appendix 4 Governance Compliance 
Statement 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

The report sets out the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
their meetings on 21 November 2017 and 7 March 2018, attaches the minutes 
of the meetings and invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish 
to make to the Committee.  
Pension Board are asked to review and agree comments on the Pension 
Fund Statements to be passed to Pension Fund Committee. 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 120



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 21 November 2017  
 

 Update on Regular Items 
Pensions CIV Sectorial Joint Committee Chair to attend meeting in 
December. CIV to be invited to meet Pension Fund Committee 

 Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q3 2017 

 Performance Measurement Services Q3  2017 Monitoring 

 Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2016-17. 

 Other Urgent Business: Pension Board attendance at Pension Fud 
Committee. Further legal advice requested to confirm the relationship 
between Pension Board and Pension Fund Committee 

 Currency Hedging Regulatory Implications of European Market 
Infrastructure Regulation(EMIR) (exempt report) 

 Investment Manager Monitoring (exempt report) 

 Investment Consultancy Services Procurement. (exempt report) 

 Investment Strategy Review: Equity and Diversified Growth RE-
allocation (exempt report) 

 Pension Death Grant Payment – Review of Decision   (exempt report) 
 
A copy of the minutes of the meeting is attached. 
 
2. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 7 March 2017. 
 

 Update on Regular Items 
 

 Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q4 2017 

 Performance Measurement Services Q4 2017 Monitoring 

 Information Report: Transfer of Harrow College to LB Hillingdon 
Pension Fund 

 Information Report: External Audit Plan 2017-18 

 Review  of Pension Fund  Governance Statements: 
Communications Policy Statement 
Funding Strategy Statement 
Investment Strategy Statement 
Governance Compliance Statement 

 Annual Review of Internal Controls at Investment Managers 

 Investment Strategy Review and London CIV Consultation (exempt 
report)  

 Other Urgent Business Attendance by members of the Pension Board 
at the Pension Fund Committee 

12



 

 
The Chair reported that HB Public Law had advised that the role of the 
Pension Board was to monitor the work of the Pension Fund 
Committee and that a clear separation was required between the two 
bodies. Members of the Board should not be seen to be party to the 
decision-making process of the Committee. 
 

 Currency Hedging Regulatory Implications of European Market 
Infrastructure Regulation(EMIR) (exempt report) 

 Investment Manager Monitoring (exempt report) 

 Investment Consultancy Services Procurement. (exempt report) 

 Investment Strategy Review: Equity and Diversified Growth RE-
allocation (exempt report) 
 

3 As a part of the consu
[...]
LGPS regulations may specify.  

113



GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 
 
In particular the Board oversees:  

 

 the effectiveness of the decision making process 
  

 the direction of the Fund and its overall objectives  
 

 the level of transparency in the conduct of the Fund’s activities 
 

 the administration of benefits and contributions  
 
Under the provisions of the Act the Board must include equal numbers of 
employer and member representatives and it is made up as follows: 
 

 Employer representative – London Borough of Harrow 

 Employer representative – Scheduled and admitted bodies 

 Scheme members’ representative – Active members 

 Scheme members’ representative – Pensioners 

 Independent member.   

114



GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

 

 

 

9 

 

 
Statement of compliance to guidance  
 

Regulation 55(1)(c) requires Scheme administering authorities to measure their 
governance arrangements against the principles set out in the statutory 
guidance.  Where compliance does not meet the published standard, there is a 
requirement to give, in their Governance Compliance Statement, the reasons for 
not complying. 
 
Principle A – Structure 
 
a) The management of the administration of benefits and strategic management 
of fund assets clearly rests with the main committee established by the 
appointing council. 
 
b) That representatives of participating LGPS employers, admitted bodies and 
Scheme members (including pensioner and deferred members) are members of 
either the main or secondary committee established to underpin the work of the 
main committee.   
 
c) That where a secondary committee or panel has been established, the 
structure ensures effective communication across both levels. 
 
d) That where a secondary committee or panel has been established, at least 
one seat on the main committee is allocated for a member from the secondary 
committee or panel. 
 

 Not Compliant*                    
[...]
tion and notification of retirement 
benefits estimate in 7 days 

95 87.52 10 days 

Issue letter to new pension provider 
detailing transfer-out quote in 9 days 

97 100 10 days 

Calculation and notification of deferred 
benefits in 8 days 

97 97.56 10 days 

Calculation and notification of retirement 
benefits in 3 days 

95 73.86 5 days 

Process refund and issue payment within 
5 days 

98 93.75 5 days 

Contact next of kin on notification of 
death in 3 days 

100 100 5 days 

Issue statutory notification on receipt of 
transfer funds in 5 days 

95 62.84 10 days 

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 March 2018 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Pension Fund Bank 
Account segregation and control of funds. 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Summary of Pension Fund -
General Fund Reconciliation February 
2018 
 
Appendix 2: Pension Fund Reconciliations 
and Controls Summary 
 

Section 1 – Summary  

 

Summary 

Pension Board requested further information on the segregation of pension 
fund monies and the controls over funds not processed initially through the 
pension fund bank account. This report sets out how funds due to the Pension 
Fund are accounted for and controlled prior to the transfer to the Pension 
Fund Bank Account.  

For information 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 
 

129

Agenda Item 9
Pages 129 to 136



 

1. At its meeting on 7th November 2017, Pension Board received a report on 
the external audit of the London Borough of Harrow’s 2016-17 accounts 
which includes the external audit of the Pension Fund .The Pension Board 
noted that a brought forward recommendation from the 2015-2016 external 
audit recommendations on the use of the pension fund bank account had 
not been implemented. Pension Board asked for further information on the 
tran
[...]
k have now resolved this issue and all 

foreign income is credited directly to the PF Bank account.  

 
 

10 In closing the recommendation in the 2016-17 report, the external auditor 
accepted it was not cost effective for the administering authority to 
maintain a complete separation of all accounting transactions. The 
Council’s external auditors noted that the authority continues to process a 
number of Pension Fund transactions through the main Authority bank 
account.  .As the Authority does not plan to implement this 
recommendation for reasons of cost effectiveness, the external auditor 
considers this recommendation closed. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
 11 The Council pays the Pension Fund for interest earned on funds due to    

the Pension Fund but held in the Council’s main bank account. In 2016-17 
the Council paid the pension fund £6,710.    

131



 

 

 Risk Management Implications 
 
12. Systems based and management controls are in place to ensure   

separation of pension fund monies and bank reconciliation processes 
ensure that all funds are accounted for on a monthly basis. 

 

 Equalities implications 
 
  13. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

Council Priorities 
 
  13. The financial health of the Pension Fund directly affects the resources 

available for the Council’s priorities. 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:    Sharon Daniels √  Head of Strategic and 
Technical Finance 
Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

  
Date:     12 March 2018 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Not applicable  
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details 

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 
424 1432 

 

Background Papers – None 

132



£

Amount owed to Pension Fund from Harrow Council 1,462,149.99      

Reconciling items Items in P11 February 18

Deducted via Payroll on 25th Employee Contributions -445,418.75 

Processed via Payroll on 25th Harro
[...]
 Fund and the employer’s 

contribution affects the resources available for the Council’s priorities 
there are no impacts arising directly from this report. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name  Sharon Daniels √
  

 Head of Strategic and 
Technical Finance 
Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

  
Date:       12 March 2018 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details  

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 
424 1432 

Background Papers - None 

140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Pension Fund Committee Meetings  November  2017 and March 2018
	1.1 Appendix 1  Communications Policy Statement March 2018
	1.2 Appendix 2  Harrow Funding Strategy Statement 2018
	1.3 Appendix 3  Investment Strategy Statement March18 revised draft 2
	1.4   Appendix 4Governance Compliance Statement  March 2018

	8 Performance Monitoring to 31 December  2017
	2.1 Appendix 1 Peformance Monitoring 01.10.2017 - 31.12.2017

	9 Pension Fund Bank Account Controls and Segregation of Funds
	3.1 Summary of Pension Fund -General Fund Reconciliation February 2018
	3.2 Appendix 2 Pension Fund - Reconciliations  Controls Feb18

	10 Work Programme  2018-19



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	PB 10  
	



	
	
	PB 10 




Pension Board  
MINUTES
22 March 2018
	Chair:
	*
Mr R Harbord

	
	
	


	Board Members:
	 †
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani
	Employer Representative - London Borough of Harrow


	
	 
	

	
	 *
Gerald Balabanoff
	Scheme Members' Representative – Pensioners



	
	*
Sudhi Pathak
	Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted Bodies



	
	*
John Royle
	Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members

	
	 
	


	*
Denotes Member present
 †
Denotes apologies received

	

	


<AI1>

130. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

</AI1>

<AI2>

131. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>

<AI3>

132. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

133. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that none were received.

</AI4>

<AI5>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI5>

<AI6>

134. Pension Fund Committee Meetings  November  2017 and March 2018  

The Board received a report of the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meetings on 21 November 2017 and 7 March 2018.

The Board reviewed the Communications Policy Statement, Funding Strategy Statement, Investment Strategy Statement and Governance Compliance Statement.  It was noted that the Statements were revised subsequent to actuarial revaluation or a change in direction or strategy.  The officer advised that the only major change had been the allocation review updating of the Investment Strategy and changes to the corresponding tables. 

In regard to the Governance Compliance Statement, the Board expressed the view that it could not be fully effective in undertaking its role without access to all the discussions of the Pension Fund Committee.  The Chair referred to the legal advice from HB Public Law that had prevented his attendance during the private (Part II) part of the Pension Fund Committee meetings.  The Board reiterated its disagreement with the ruling stating that other Authorities allowed such attendance.  The Chair undertook to discuss the matter with CIPFA and report back on the view of the Pensions Panel.  The Panel agreed to the inclusion of a further report on Governance on the agenda for the next meeting to enable consideration of feedback from other authorities.

In response to questions from the Board it was noted that the Pension Fund Committee met quarterly and that any decisions required between meetings were delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair and reported to the next meeting of the Committee.  In response to a request from the Chair, the officer undertook to ensure that the minutes of the Pension Board were regularly included on the agenda to the Pension Fund Committee

In response to questions on the impact of the transfer of Harrow College to the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund, members were advised by the Chair that at the time of transfer it was fiscally neutral although no modelling of future demographics had taken place.  The assets of Harrow College at the calculated transfer date had been valued at 3% of the Harrow Pension Fund at £30.4m.  It was noted that the part liquidation of assets had helped fund the transfer with the balance met from cash.

An officer stated that there was one item that he wished to bring to the attention of the Board:  the exemption to the Currency Hedging Regulatory Implications of European Market Infrastructure Regulation (EMIR) had resulted in the continuation of the status quo.

Following questions and comments from Board Members the officer advised that:

· the Board’s relationship with the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) was by way of the Pension Fund Committee.  Due to a restructure, the main group of 33 representatives (one per Borough) had been replaced by a smaller group of eight members and four treasurers together with an annual meeting of all member boroughs.  The Chair stated that the London CIV had got off to a fast start prior to agreement of the pension pool regulations.  It remained to be seen how the smaller representation could be agreed to the satisfaction of all boroughs.  The Chair undertook to circulate a presentation from a session that he had attended on the pension boards and pooling;

· the Board did not have a risk register but tended to review the Pension Fund Committee risk register.  The Chair stated that the main risk was not reporting breaches that the Board was aware of. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

135. Performance Monitoring to 31 December  2017  

The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out performance monitoring information for the quarter ending 31 December 2017, together with an updated appendix. 

Following questions and comments from Board Members, the officer advised that:

· the appendix indicated performance against both the national benchmarking targets and the more rigorous Harrow targets. Compliance with national benchmarking targets had been achieved;

· the officer undertook to review any complaints regarding delays and to report back to the Board with regard to both formal complaints and complaints on the standard of service.  The Chair suggested that the annual report discussion include the review of complaints; 

· the Board requested the statistics regarding the number of ill health retirements in the past year.

The Board expressed appreciation of the good Harrow performance and commended the officers involved.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

136. Pension Fund Bank Account Controls and Segregation of Funds  

The Board considered a report, requested at its last meeting, which provided further information on the segregation of pension fund monies and the controls over funds not processed initially through the pension fund bank account.  It outlined how funds due to the Pension Fund were accounted for and controlled prior to the transfer to the Pension Fund Bank Account.

The officer presented the General Fund Reconciliation for February 2018 and the Reconciliations and Controls Summary.  It was noted that the Council paid the Pension Fund for interest earned on funds due to the Pension Fund but held temporarily in the Council's main bank account.  The Board was informed that, in closing the 2016/17 report,  the external auditor had accepted that it was not cost effective for the administering authority to maintain a complete separation of all accounting transactions.

In response to questions, the Board noted that:

· the contribution sum paid varied from month to month due to Pension Fund expenses;

· the transfer of funds from the Harrow Pension Fund to the Hillingdon Pension Fund with regard to Harrow College had been a separate transfer;

· Pension PAYE costs in relation to pension payroll was paid from the Council’s bank account but recharged monthly to the Pension Fund;

· the officer undertook to clarify the reason for the increase in the October 2017 balance in comparison to other months;

· the £11.85 miscellaneous code identified any sums not allocated to a specific code.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

137. Work Programme  2018-19  

The Board considered its work programme up to the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

An officer summarised the achievements in the 2017-18 financial year and updated the current position.  The Chair highlighted that consideration of environmental, social and governance issues should be included for future meetings.  As the work programme content for 2018-19 would be influenced by the needs of any newly appointed Pension Board Members, Board Members were asked whether they wished to continue to serve on the Board.  All indicated that they would be willing to continue.

Pension Board meeting dates for the 2018/19 municipal year were noted.  The Chair stated that the optimum timings were prior to Pension Fund Committee and such as to enable comment on reports being submitted to the Committee.  The Board agreed that agenda items for the meeting on 14 June should include: a review of the previous three years with clear objectives for going forward, training and succession planning.  The minutes of the 14 June meeting would be submitted to the Pension Fund Committee on 27 June 2018. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI9>

<AI10>

138. Any Other Business  

The Board agreed that discussion on training and succession planning should be considered as items of any other business.

Training

The Board agreed that proposals for a programme of training for 2018/19 should be considered at the next meeting.  The officer undertook to notify the Board Members of any suitable training opportunities in the interim.  Members were asked to identify any training needs for inclusion in the programme. 

The Chair stated that he had not yet completed the online training available on the Pension Regulator’s website but would do so.  The officer undertook to resend the link to the training to the other Board Members.  The Chair reported that he had sent the officer a copy of his training log and suggested that all members of the Board maintain such a log.  The officer undertook to circulate a template for recording training.

A training session arranged for 27 June 2018 on investments for new Members of the Council was noted.

Succession planning

In response to a question, the Board was advised that members of the Pension Board were appointed for three years.  Members were appointed on a rotational basis with effect from April 2017.  A Member of the Board stated that the Harrow Board was smaller than most which made the achievement of a quorum and succession planning more difficult. 

A discussion arose on the remuneration paid to the Board.  The Chair stated that the remuneration varied greatly across Local Authorities with many paying a similar sum to Harrow.  He suggested that the next annual report refer to the increase in the number of meetings from two to four a year and to set out how the Board’s services could be better used.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.42 pm).
(Signed) Richard Harbord
Chair</TRAILER_SECTION>

Pension Board - 22 March 2018
- 54 -
- 10 -

Pension Board - 22 March 2018
Pension Board - 22 March 2018
- 10 -

